506484556 02/03/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6531332

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ALEEM GANGJEE	10/07/2008

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	DUQUESNE UNIVERSITY OF THE HOLY SPIRIT		
Street Address:	600 FORBES AVENUE		
City:	PITTSBURGH		
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA		
Postal Code:	15282		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	17248694	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (412)562-1041

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 412-562-3978

Email: JoanBice@bipc.foundationip.com

Correspondent Name: **BUCHANAN INGERSOLL & ROONEY PC**

Address Line 1: UNION TRUST BUILDING

Address Line 2: 501 GRANT STREET, SUITE 200

Address Line 4: PITTSBURGH, PENNSYLVANIA 15219

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	0097529-000212
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JOAN H. BICE
SIGNATURE:	/Joan H. Bice/
DATE SIGNED:	02/03/2021

Total Attachments: 3

source=0097529-000212 Assignment#page1.tif source=0097529-000212 Assignment#page2.tif source=0097529-000212 Assignment#page3.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 055130 FRAME: 0397 506484556

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Aleem Gangjee, an individual residing at 3855 Oakbrook Court,

Allison Park, Pennsylvania 15101 have invented new and useful compounds and methods,
disclosed in a U.S. Patent Application entitled "Bicyclic Compounds Having Antimitotic And/Or

Antitumor Activity And Methods Of Use Thereof", filed in the United States Patent and

Trademark Office, hereinafter the "application"; and with respect to which I hereby authorize

and request attorney, Craig G. Cochenour, Esquire of Buchanan Ingersoll & Rooney PC, to insert

here in parentheses (U.S. Utility Patent Application No. 12/170,571, filed July 10, 2008) the

application number and filing date of said application when known; and

WHEREAS Duquesne University of the Holy Spirit, having a mailing address of 600 Forbes Avenue, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15282 (hereinafter "the Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said application and the Invention and the improvements therein disclosed;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which I hereby acknowledge, I do hereby assign, sell, transfer, and set over unto the Assignee my entire right, title, and interest in and to said application, said Invention and improvements therein disclosed for the United States and all foreign countries and any Letters Patent which may issue therefor in the United States and all foreign countries, and any other applications for United States, foreign, international or regional patents already filed or to be filed, and any patents which may issue therefrom, and all divisions, reissues, continuations, renewals, and/or extensions of any of said applications or patents, including all priority rights under the International Convention associated therewith for each country and the Union, the Assignee to have and to hold the interests herein assigned to the full ends of the terms of said patents and any and all

1

Atty. Docket No. 080542

divisions, reissues, continuations, renewals, and/or extensions thereof, respectively, as fully and

entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by me had this Assignment not been made.

The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is requested to issue such United States

Patent(s) in accordance herewith. I covenant that I am the lawful owner of the application, the

Invention and the improvements, that the same are unencumbered, that no license has been granted

to make, use or vend said Invention or improvements or any of them, and that I have the full right to

make this Assignment.

And for the consideration aforesaid, I agree that I will communicate to the Assignee or the

representatives thereof any facts known to me regarding the Invention and improvements, and will,

upon request, but without personal expense to me, testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful

papers, execute all original, divisional, reissue, continuation, renewal and/or extension applications,

foreign, international or regional applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do all other and

further lawful acts, deemed necessary or expedient by the Assignee or by counsel for the Assignee,

to assist or enable the Assignee to obtain and enforce full benefits of the rights and interests herein

assigned

This Assignment shall be binding upon my heirs, executors, administrators, and/or assigns,

and shall inure to the benefit of the heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and/or assigns, as

the case may be, of the Assignee.

Executed: October _____, 2008

Aleem Gangiee

2

REEL: 055130 FRAME: 0399

Atty. Docket No. 080542

Carrier Control	· · · · · ·	🛰 e i a izan beresa e	\$
* 1 11 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 1	11 L	さいわ かでし	してしれいりょう
water.	o_{i}	ennsy	1 8 (213314)

SS:

County of Allegheny

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the said County and State, personally appeared Aleem Gangjee, who acknowledged that he is the person who executed the foregoing Assignment and acknowledged it to be his free and voluntary act and deed.

Witness my hand and notarial seal this _______ day of October, 2008.

(Notarial Seal)

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Notatial Scal

Roberta L. Skwarfa, Notary Public City Of Pittsburgh, Altegheny County My Commission Expires Dec. 11, 2011

Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notatios

3

PATENT REEL: 055130 FRAME: 0400